505090354 09/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5137112

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL D PHELAN	05/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE PHELAN GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	851 CAMINO FRANCISCA	
City:	SANTA FE	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87506	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8417415
Patent Number:	9045101
Patent Number:	9493149
Patent Number:	9908508
Application Number:	15336110
Application Number:	15898322

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (505)314-1307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 505-314-1311

Email: lortiz@olpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUIS M. ORTIZ

Address Line 1: 117 BRYN MAWR DRIVE SE

Address Line 4: ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1000-1796
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUIS M. ORTIZ
SIGNATURE:	/LUIS M ORTIZ/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT REEL: 046851 FRAME: 0608 **Total Attachments: 1**

source=Assignment_MichaelPhelan#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046851 FRAME: 0609

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael D. Phelan, citizen of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in monitoring and controlling vehicle usage represented by issued patent nos. 8,417,415, 9,045,101, 9,493,149, 9,908,508, and pending patent application serial nos. 15/336,110 and 15/898,322, and from which additional continuation application will be filed.

Whereas, THE PHELAN GROUP, LLC, having its principal offices at 851 Camino Francisca, Santa Fe, New Mexico USA 87506, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and therefrom:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration to me paid by THE PHELAN GROUP, LLC, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto THE PHELAN GROUP, LLC, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention represented by the issued patents and pending patent applications identified above, and any continuation applications that may issue therefrom, both foreign and domestic, including all of my rights under any and all international conventions, treaties and/or agreements concerning patents to which the United States is a party, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

I further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international convention, treaty and/or agreement.

I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or any of and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Michael D. Phelan

27 MM 201 6

PATENT REEL: 046851 FRAME: 0610

RECORDED: 09/12/2018